ATTACHMENT 2



AMENDMENT A: AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTS

Date; April 29, 2020 Client: City of Lake Forest
Contract #:; ST055 Contact: Doug McBratney
Amendment #: A Phone: 949-461-3400

Email: dmcbratnev(@lakeforestca.gov

Description of Amendment:
The subject contracts are hereby amended to incorporate this Addendum A to contract ST055: Abtech StorTrust
Managed Disaster Recovery Agreement as follows:

1. Increase the cloud Storage Allocation to 14TB and for revised MMC of $2,786.00/month. This will be
retroactive to September 1, 2019.

This sizing is based on the information provided by City of Lake Forest on the amount of data they are
backing up and replicating.

All other terms and conditions of ST055 remain in force.

Agreed to: Agreed to:
Abtech Technologies, Inc. Abtech Technologies, Inc.

2/ /,r‘l?, 41 o Jol ;0/'

Name: Dana Collins Name: Jill Twombly
Title: President Title: Controller
Date: April 30, 2020 Date: April 30, 2020

Page 1 of 2 StorTrust Amendment v20170119.1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 13C203E7-58FC4961-B3E5-5AD1A3737DC8

Page 2 of 2

Agreed to (Client):

City of Lake Forest (

By: M ! ! Q/VMNO
/

Name: Mike James /

Title: Mayor Pro Tem

Date: June 16, 2020

StorTrust Amendment v20170119.1



	Attachment 2
	Abtech First Amendment (A) fully executed



